Staff research for other municipal organizations with an Inspector General December 18, 2019

City of Los Angeles; <u>https://www.oig.lacity.org/</u>

Office of the Inspector General Los Angeles Police Commission

The Inspector General is appointed by the Police Commission. The OIG's role within the City of Los Angeles is to support the Board of Police Commissioners, a five-member civilian panel (comprised of five civilians that are appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council). The Commissioners serve the public by providing information and analysis regarding the conduct and performance of the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD). The OIG functions as the "eyes and ears" of the Board of Police Commissioners, which is responsible for overseeing the LAPD.

Unknown budget, at least 6 full time employees

Unable to find a published report for cost savings realized from the creation of this office.

City Population: 4.03 million (2016)

City Land Area: 502.69 sq miles

City Budget: \$10.6 billion

County of Los Angeles; https://oig.lacounty.gov/

The Office of Inspector General to provide independent and comprehensive oversight and monitoring of the Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department and its jail facilities. The Inspector General reports directly to the Board of Supervisors and makes regular reports to the Board on the Sheriff's Department's operations. The Office of Inspector General's reports to the Board of Supervisors are public reports.

Unknown budget, unknown number employees

Unable to find a published report for cost savings realized from the creation of this office.

County Population: 1.052 million (2016)

County Land Area: 2,600 Sq miles

County Budget: \$36.1 billion

Sacramento County; https://inspectorgeneral.saccounty.net/Pages/default.aspx

Office of Inspector General is to conduct fact finding, audits, and other inquiries pertaining to administrative or operational matters of the Sacramento County Sheriff's Department. f3523c8e-ddbf-44b5-9ef4-aa378cabac9f 1 Unknown budget, unknown number employees

Unable to find a published report for cost savings realized from the creation of this office.

County Population: 588,000 (2010)

County Land Area:

County Budget: \$4.4 billion

City of Philadelphia; https://www.phila.gov/departments/office-of-the-inspector-general/

Inspector General is appointed by the Mayor.

Inspector General's 2019 Budget \$ with 5 full-time employees

In 2018, this office reported that they were responsible for over \$10M in savings and recovery.

City Population: 1.572 million (2019 estimate)

City Land Area: 142.7 sq miles

City Budget: \$4.7 billion

City of Chicago; https://igchicago.org/about-the-office/

The Inspector General is appointed to a four-year term by the Mayor, subject to the approval of the City Council, and can only be removed for cause.

Inspector General's 2019 Budget \$9,738,316 with 106 full-time employees

Unable to find a published report for cost savings realized from the creation of this office.

City Population: 2.706 million (2019 estimate)

City Land Area: 227.63 sq miles

City Budget: \$11.65 billion

City of Detroit; <u>https://detroitmi.gov/government/office-inspector-general</u>

The Inspector General is appointed by the City Council for a single six-year term. The Inspector General can be removed by a 2/3 majority for good cause.

Inspector General's 2019 Budget \$1,198,500 with 10 full-time employees

Unable to find a published report for cost savings realized from the creation of this office.

City Population: 672,795 (2016)

City Land Area: 142.87 sq miles

City Budget: \$2 billion

City of Baltimore; <u>https://inspector-general.baltimorecity.gov/</u>

The Inspector General serves a 6-year term and can only be appointed or removed by a quorum of four members of the new Advisory Board (Mayor, City Solicitor, Comptroller, City Council President, a member of the City Council President, the Dean of the Maryland School of Law & the Dean of the University of Baltimore School of Law)

Inspector General's 2019 Budget \$1,578,928 with 13 full time employees

Unable to find a published report for cost savings realized from the creation of this office.

City of Riverside

City Population: 324,722 (2016)

City Land Area: 81.54 sq miles

City Budget: \$1.15 million